Cost of biomass 0.6 1.7 A range of -40% to +70% approximates to the 15th and 85th percentiles
obtained in the survey of EU cost estimates for softwood and straw.

Enzymes 0.5 1.5 A range of +/- 50% was considered reasonable given the uncertainties in the
costs of enzyme production.

Cost of ethanol 0.3 1.85 The minimum -70% reflects the price of ethanol valued on an energy basis with
an oil price of US$40 barrel-1. The maximum +85% reflects ethanol valued on a
volume basis plus subsidy, assuming an oil price of US$150 barrel-1.

Solid fuel revenue 0.7 1.3 A range of +/- 30% was considered sufficient to cover uncertainties in the retail
price of solid fuel.

Distribution cost 0.7 1.3 A range of +/- 30% was considered sufficient to cover uncertainties in
distribution cost.

Effective discount rate 1 2 A discount rate range of 7–30% was considered sufficient to cover uncertainties
in how a plant may be financed.

The sensitivity of supply-chain net present value to changing input parameter assumptionsFigure 8
The sensitivity of supply-chain net present value to changing input parameter assumptions. The example shown is
for the softwood enzymatic process spruce(M)-EH(Np)-C(25).

-300%

-200%

-100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

0% 50% 100% 150% 200% 250%

Relative parameter variation

V
ar

ia
ti

o
n

 in
 N

P
V

 r
el

at
iv

e
to

 b
as

e-
ca

se

Fixed capital Ethanol revenue Biomass cost Solid fuel revenue
Enzyme cost Distribution cost  Discount rate Tax rate

Biotechnology for Biofuels 2009, 2:3 http://www.biotechnologyforbiofuels.com/content/2/1/3

Page 19 of 20
(page number not for citation purposes)

Break-even oil and feedstock prices for base-case softwood chainsFigure 9
Break-even oil and feedstock prices for base-case softwood chains. Spruce-EH(Np)-C(25).

Break-even oil and feedstock prices for straw supply-chains incorporating pentose fermentationFigure 10
Break-even oil and feedstock prices for straw supply-chains incorporating pentose fermentation. Straw-
EHp(Np)-C(25).

Biotechnology for Biofuels 2009, 2:3 http://www.biotechnologyforbiofuels.com/content/2/1/3
Further technical improvements to drive down costs and
improve the yield of the highest value products are, of